
 STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1973 No. 2169

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE

The Import Duties (General) (No. 9) Order 1973

Made - - - - 19th December 1973

*Laid before the House
of Commons* 27th December 1973

Coming into Operation

Articles 1 and 2 1st January 1974

Article 3 1st February 1974

The Lords Commissioners of Her Majesty's Treasury, by virtue of the powers conferred on them by sections 1, 2, 3(6) and 13 of the Import Duties Act 1958(a) as amended by section 5(5) of, and paragraph 1 of Schedule 4 to, the European Communities Act 1972(b) and of all other powers enabling them in that behalf, on the recommendation of the Secretary of State(c) hereby make the following Order:

1.—(1) This Order may be cited as the Import Duties (General) (No. 9) Order 1973.

(2) Articles 1 and 2 of this Order shall come into operation on 1st January 1974 and Article 3 shall come into operation on 1st February 1974.

(3) The Interpretation Act 1889(d) shall apply for the interpretation of this Order as it applies for the interpretation of an Act of Parliament.

(4) This Order does not increase duties of customs otherwise than in pursuance of a Community obligation.

2.—(1) Schedules 1, 2 and 3 to the Import Duties (General) (No. 8) Order 1973(e) (hereinafter referred to as the "principal Order") shall be amended as specified in Parts I, II and III respectively of Schedule 1 to this Order.

(2) In consequence of the addition, by virtue of paragraph (1) above, of a fourth Part to Schedule 2 to the principal Order, Article 3(2) of the principal Order shall be amended by the addition, after the words "being goods temporarily exempt", of the words ", or goods relieved,".

3. Schedule 1 to the Import Duties (General) No. 8) Order 1973 shall be further amended as specified in Schedule 2 hereto (such amendments taking effect on 1st February 1974).

Hamish Gray,
John Stradling Thomas,
Two of the Lords Commissioners
of Her Majesty's Treasury.

19th December 1973.

(a) 1958 c. 6.

(c) See S.I. 1970/1537 (1970 III, p. 5293).

(e) S.I. 1973/1845 (1973 III, p. 5601).

(b) 1972 c. 68.

(d) 1889 c. 63.

SCHEDULE 1

Part I

AMENDMENTS TO SCHEDULE 1 TO THE IMPORT DUTIES (GENERAL) (NO. 8) ORDER 1973

1. In column 2 of subheading 06.01 B.I.b) after "roman hyacinth" there shall be inserted "y").

2. In heading 09.10 for subheading A.I. there shall be substituted the following:—
"I. Neither crushed nor ground:

a) Wild thyme	£1·2600 per cwt	M } £1·2600 per cwt	—
		D } £1·2600 per cwt	—
		E } £1·2600 per cwt	—
b) Other	F £1·2600 per cwt	M } £1·2600 per cwt	C1 5·6%
	plus 5·6%	D } £1·2600 per cwt	C2 —
	S £2·1000 per cwt	E £1·2600 per cwt	plus 5·6%

with the rates of duty in columns 3, 4 and 5.

3. In column 2 of subheading 11.02 B.II., line 6, for "c)" there shall be substituted "e)".

4. In column 2 of subheading 14.03 B., line 3, for "or" there shall be substituted a comma and in line 4, after "tip-trimmed" there shall be inserted "or trimmed".

- 5(a) In Chapter 15, in Additional Note 1(B), line 1, for "fluid" there shall be substituted "fluid";
- (b) in Additional Note 2(B)(c), line 4, for "270 mm" there shall be substituted "270 nm";
- (c) line 5, for "4 mm" there shall be substituted "4 nm";
- (d) after "K_m" there shall be inserted "; and";
- (e) in Additional Note 2(C)(b), line 2, for "270 mm" there shall be substituted "270 nm".

6. In column 2 of subheading 24.01A., line 1, for "the" there shall be substituted "a"

- 7(a) In Chapter 27, in Additional Note 1(H), line 1, after the table, for "D455" there shall be substituted "D445";
- (b) in Additional Note 7, line 1, the words "by the importer" shall be deleted;
- (c) line 2, for "in" there shall be substituted "by";
- (d) line 3, for "Additional Notes 5. and 6." there shall be substituted "Additional Note 5."

(e) The following paragraph shall be added at the end of Additional Note 7:—
"These last three requirements concerning plant equipment are also applicable when the mixing is carried out in rented plants or by a subcontractor."

8. In column 4 of subheading 28.04 C.IV for "48·8%" there shall be substituted "—".

9. In column 2 of heading 28.14 for "oxide halides" there shall be substituted "oxyhalides".

10. In column 5 of subheadings 28.20 A.I. and 28.20 A.II. for "C1 3·5% there shall be substituted "—".
C2 —"

11. In column 2 of subheading 28.29 B.IV.a) for "flouride" there shall be substituted "fluoride".

12. In column 2 of heading 28.33 for "oxide bromides" there shall be substituted "oxybromides".

13. In column 2 of heading 28.34 for "oxide iodides" there shall be substituted "oxyiodides".
14. In column 2 of subheading 28.35 A.II.a) for "Calicum" there shall be substituted "Calcium".
15. In column 2 of subheading 28.42 A.I., line 2, for "carbonate" there shall be substituted "carbamate".
16. In column 2 of subheading 28.43 B.I. for "ferrocyanide" there shall be substituted "ferrocyanide".
17. In column 3 of subheading 29.01 D.II.a) for "4.8%" there shall be substituted "7.3%".
In column 5 of subheading 29.01 D.II.a) there shall be substituted
"C1 2.5%
C2 -".
18. In column 2 of subheading 29.07 C.I. for "trinitroresorcinoxide" there shall be substituted "trinitroresorcinoxide".
19. In column 2 of subheading 29.35 P., line 24, insert "-" after "diazepine".
20. In Chapter 32, in Note 6.a), insert ")" after "metal".
21. In column 2 of subheading 37.07 B.I.c), line 1, "or b)" shall be deleted. The description for subheading 37.07 B.I.a) in column 2 and the rates of duty in columns 3, 4 and 5 shall be omitted and the existing subheadings b), c) and d) shall accordingly become a), b) and c).
22. In column 2 of subheading 37.07 B.II.a)3., line 1, "or 2." shall be deleted. The description for subheading 37.07 B.II.a)2. in column 2 and the rates of duty in columns 3, 4 and 5 shall be omitted and the existing subheadings 3. and 4. shall accordingly become 2. and 3.
23. In column 2 of subheading 37.07 B.II.b)4., line 1, "1. or 2." shall be substituted for "1., 2. or 3.". The description for subheading 37.07 B.II.b)2. in column 2 and the rates of duty in columns 3, 4 and 5 shall be omitted and the existing subheadings 3., 4. and 5. shall accordingly become 2., 3. and 4.
24. In column 2 of subheading 37.07 B.II.c)3., line 1, "or 2." shall be deleted. The description for subheading 37.07 B.II.c)2. in column 2 and the rates of duty in columns 3, 4 and 5 shall be omitted and the existing subheadings 3. and 4. shall accordingly become 2. and 3.
25. In column 2 of subheading 37.07 B.II.d)2., line 1, "not falling within subheading 1. above," shall be deleted. The description for subheading 37.07 B.II.d)1. in column 2 and the rates of duty in columns 3, 4 and 5 shall be omitted and the existing subheadings 2. and 3. shall accordingly become 1. and 2.
26. In Chapter 39, in the Special Note, line 1, for "3.(d)" there shall be substituted "3.(b)".
27. In column 2 of subheading 65.01 A., 65.03 A.I. and subheading 65.03 B.I. the word "mixed" shall be deleted.
28. In column 5 of subheading 69.12 A.II. for "C1 -" there shall be substituted "C2 -".
29. In column 2 of subheading 78.01 A.I. after "0.02%" there shall be inserted "or more".
30. In column 3 of subheading 79.01 A.I. for "£0.8865" there shall be substituted "£0.8856".
31. In column 2 of subheading 84.40 B. "(other than those of the centrifugal type)" shall be deleted.
32. In column 5 of subheading 91.04 B.I.b) for the "C2" rate there shall be substituted "£0.0850 each".
33. In column 5 of subheading 93.07 A. "C1" shall be inserted before "2.6%" and "C2" shall be inserted before "-".

SCHEDULE 1

Part II

AMENDMENTS TO PART III OF SCHEDULE 2 TO THE IMPORT DUTIES (GENERAL) (No. 8)
ORDER 1973

1. In column 3 of subheading 28.20 A. for "3.5%" there shall be substituted "-".
2. In column 2 of subheading 29.04 C.I., line 16, for "2-Hydroxymethyl-2-methylpropanediol" there shall be substituted "2-Hydroxymethyl-2-methylpropanediol".
3. In column 2 on page 725 for "D.V.II." there shall be substituted "D.VII."
4. In column 2 of subheading 29.31 B. (contd), line 14 on p. 734, for "1,2-Di-(N¹-methoxycarbonylthioureido) benzene" there shall be substituted "1,2-Di-(3-methoxycarbonylthioureido) benzene".
5. In column 2 of subheading 29.35 Q., line 3 on p. 739, for "Diazepam" there shall be substituted "Diazepam".
6. In column 1 on page 744 for the fifth heading number ("29.39") there shall be substituted "29.38".
7. In column 2 of subheading 70.18 (contd) on page 751, line 5, for "(Vd)" there shall be substituted "vD".

ADDITION TO SCHEDULE 2 TO THE IMPORT DUTIES (GENERAL) (No. 8) ORDER 1973

There shall be added as Part IV the following:—

"Part IV

No import duty shall be charged on the following goods:—

<i>Tariff heading</i>	<i>Description</i>
1.	2.
49.11	Silk-screen prints and similar prints or impressions framed or unframed, produced from blocks, plates, stencils or other materials which have been hand-worked or otherwise prepared by the artist
84.34	Blocks, plates, stencils or other materials, hand-worked or otherwise prepared by the artist for producing engravings, etchings, lithographs, silk-screen and similar prints or impressions falling within heading No. 49.11 or 99.02"

SCHEDULE 1

Part III

AMENDMENTS TO PART II OF SCHEDULE 3 TO THE IMPORT DUTIES (GENERAL) (NO. 8)
ORDER 1973

In column 1 in heading 38.19 for "T.VIII.b)" there shall be substituted "T.VII.b)" and in subheading 49.11 B.I. the reference to "d)" shall be deleted.

In column 3 the rate of duty aligned with 49.11 B.III.a)1. shall be aligned with 49.11 B.III.a)2.

AMENDMENTS TO PART III OF SCHEDULE 3 TO THE IMPORT DUTIES (GENERAL) (NO. 8)
ORDER 1973

In column 1 below 21.07 F.I.a)2. there shall be inserted "b) to f) (inclusive)".

In columns 1 and 2 for "35.01" there shall be substituted the following:—
"35.01 A.I.

II. All goods of this subheading with a water content of more than 50% by weight".

In columns 1 and 2 for all detail after "39.06 B.III. Dextron and linoxyn", there shall be substituted the following:—

"All headings and sub-headings of Chapters 40 to 47 (inclusive) except 45.01	All goods of these headings and subheadings
Chapters 48 and 49 except those headings and subheadings shown in column 1 of Part 2 of this Schedule	All goods of these headings and subheadings
All headings and sub-headings of Chapters 50 to 99 (inclusive) except 54.01 57.01	All goods of these headings and subheadings

AMENDMENT TO PART IV OF SCHEDULE 3 TO THE IMPORT DUTIES (GENERAL) (NO. 8)
ORDER 1973

In column 1 in subheading 16.04 G. for "I.a)" there shall be substituted "II.a)".

AMENDMENTS TO PART V OF SCHEDULE 3 TO THE IMPORT DUTIES (GENERAL) (NO. 8)
ORDER 1973

In column 1 for "03.01 B.II.b)1. to 7. (inclusive)" there shall be substituted "03.01 B.II.b)1. to 4. (inclusive) 6. and 7. ".

In column 1 there shall be inserted "II.b)" in line with "Sprats (Sprattus sprattus) in hermetically sealed cans" in column 2.

In columns 1, 2 and 3 after 16.05 A. there shall be inserted the following:—

"B. Peeled prawns, frozen, excluding shrimps — "
of the genus "Crangon" sp.p.

SCHEDULE 2

AMENDMENTS TO SCHEDULE 1 TO THE IMPORT DUTIES (GENERAL) (NO. 8) ORDER 1973
WITH EFFECT FROM 1ST FEBRUARY 1974

For subheading 02.01 A.III.a) there shall be substituted the following:—

“a) Of domestic swine:

1. Carcases or half-carcases, with or without heads, feet or flare fat	—	—	—
2. Hams and cuts of ham, unboned (bone-in)	— — —
3. Shoulders (fores) and cuts of shoulders, unboned (bone-in)	—	—	—
4. Loins and cuts of loins, unboned (bone-in)	— — —
5. Bellies (streaky) and cuts of bellies	— — —
6. Other:			
aa) Boned or boneless and frozen	— — —
bb) Other	— — — ”

with the rates of duty in columns 3, 4 and 5.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order.)

This Order, which comes into operation generally on 1st January 1974, provides for amendments and additions to the Import Duties (General) (No. 8) Order 1973 which sets out the United Kingdom Customs Tariff and the protective import duties chargeable in accordance with it.

The amendments are made—

- (a) to take account of changes being made on 1st January 1974 and 1st February 1974 in the Common Customs Tariff of the European Economic Community (Part I of Schedule 1 and Schedule 2 respectively);
- (b) to correct certain typographical errors in that Order (Schedule 1);
and
- (c) to delete five subdivisions of tariff heading 37.07 which are not required because film of the description in subheading 37.07 A.II.b) can only be classified as intermediate positives and therefore cannot fall within subheading 37.07 B. (Part I of Schedule 1).

In addition the Order provides for the continuation of duty-free entry previously granted under the Import Duty Reliefs (No. 5) Order 1958 for certain silk-screen and similar prints and certain artists materials described in Part II of Schedule 1 to this Order.

SI 1973/2169
ISBN 0-11-032169-3

